

Case No. 1D05-185

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA, FIRST DISTRICT

JOHN FULLERTON, M.D.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
JONATHAN B. WARACH, M.D.,
PRAVINCHANDRA ZALA, M.D., and
JOSEPH O. KREBS, M.D.,

Defendants/Appellees.

**On Appeal from Final Judgment of Dismissal of the Circuit Court of
the Second Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County, Florida
(Case No. 04-CA-129; Judge Jonathan Sjostrom)**

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*, *INSTANTER***

John D. Buchanan, Jr.
HENRY, BUCHANAN, HUDSON, SUBER
& CARTER, P.A.
117 South Gadsen Street
P.O. Drawer 1049
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(850) 222-2920
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Jon N. Ekdahl
Leonard A. Nelson
Steve I. Ro
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
515 North State Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
(312) 464-4600
Of Counsel

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*, *INSTANTER***

The American Medical Association (“AMA”) moves this Court for leave, under Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.370(a), to file a brief *Amicus Curiae*, *instante*, in support of Defendants/Appellees, Jonathan B. Warach, M.D., Pravinchandra Zala, M.D., and Joseph O. Krebs, M.D. (“Defendant Physicians”), and for affirmance of the lower court’s final judgment. In support of this motion, the AMA states the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT.3

INTRODUCTION. 3

 I. THE DEFENDANT PHYSICIANS HAD ETHICAL AND
 LEGAL DUTIES TO REPORT PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGED
 MISCONDUCT AS A MEDICAL EXPERT WITNESS. 5

 A. The Defendant Physicians were ethically required to
 report what they believed to be Plaintiff’s false
 testimony. 5

 B. The Defendant Physicians were legally obliged to report
 unethical conduct by other physicians. 8

 II. SELF-POLICING PEER REVIEW PROGRAMS LIKE THE
 EWC SERVE THE JUDICIAL PROCESS AND PROTECT
 THE HEALTH CARE SYSTEM. 10

 III. THE EWC ENGAGES IN EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITIES THAT
 ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED UNDER THE
 FIRST AMENDMENT’S RIGHT OF FREE ASSOCIATION. 13

CONCLUSION. 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Austin v. Am. Ass’n of Neurological Surgeons, 253 F.3d 967, (7th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 1078 (2002). 4, 10, 11

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 520 U.S. 640 (1997).14

Deatherage v. State of Washington, Examining Bd. of Psychology, 948 P.2d 828 (Wash. 1997).11, 12

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67, 81 (2001).6

Kleinschmidt v. Montes, 551 So. 2d 514 (Fla. Ct. App. 1989). 5, 10

Joseph v. Dist. of Columbia Bd. of Med., 587 A.2d 1085 (D.C. 1991).9

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).13

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984). 14

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 11101-11152 (2004). 4

Fla. Stat. § 456.072 (2004). 8, 10

Fla. Stat. § 458.331 (2004). 8

Fla. Stat. § 766.101 (2004). 4

AMA Opinions and Policies

CEJA Opinion E-9.07. 7

CEJA Opinion E-9.031. 7

HOD Policy H-265.993.7, 9

HOD Policy H-265.994.7

Miscellaneous Authorities

AMA, *Medical Liability Reform – Now! A Compendium of Facts Supporting
Medical Liability Reform and Debunking Arguments Against
Reform* (December 2004), at <http://www.ama-assn.org/go/mlrnow>.13

Restatement (Second) Torts § 592A (1977). 5

Restatement (Second) Torts § 598 (1977).5
